Provider Handbook CMS-1500  January 30, 2017
CMS-1500 Billing Guide for PROMISe™ Renal Dialysis Centers
Purpose of the
document
The purpose of this document is to provide a block-by-block reference guide
to assist the following provider types in successfully completing the CMS-
1500 claim form:
 Renal Dialysis Center – Provider Type 30

for Commercial Insurance for Providers" form MA
538.
Attachment Type Code “AT99” indicates that remarks
are attached. Remarks must be placed on an 8-1/2" x
11" sheet of white paper clipped to your claim.
Remember, when you have a remarks sheet attached,
include your provider number and the beneficiary’s
number on the top left-hand corner of the page (i.e.,
Enter AT26, AT99 if billing for newborns that have
temporary eligibility under the mother’s beneficiary
number. On the remarks sheet, include the mother’s
full name, date of birth, and social security number.).
PA PROMISe™
Provider Handbook   837 Professional/CMS-1500 Claim Form
CMS-1500 Claim Form Completion for PROMISe™ Renal
Dialysis Centers
Provider Handbook CMS-1500  January 30, 2017
8
Block
No.
Block Name Block
Code
Notes
If submitting an adjustment to a previously paid CMS-
1500 claim (as referenced in Block 22), you must
paper clip an 8-1/2" by 11" sheet of paper to the paper
claim form containing an explanation as to why you
are submitting the claim adjustment.
For a complete listing and description of Attachment
Type Codes, please refer to the CMS-1500 Claim
Form Desk Reference, located in Appendix A of the
handbook.
For additional information on completing CMS-1500
claim form adjustments, please refer to Section 2.10 –
Claim Adjustments of the 837 Professional/CMS-1500
Claim Form Handbook.
  A Qualified Small Businesses
Qualified small businesses must always enter the
following message in Block 19 (Additional Claim
Information (Designated by NUCC)) of the CMS-
1500, in addition to any applicable attachment type
codes:
“(Name of Vendor) is a qualified small business
concern as defined in 4 Pa Code §2.32.”
*Note: If the beneficiary has coverage through Medicare Part B and MA, this claim should
automatically cross over to MA for payment of any applicable deductible or co-insurance. If
the claim does not cross over from Medicare and you are submitting the claim directly to MA,
enter AT05 in Block 19 and attach a completed "Supplemental Medicare Attachment for
Providers" form to the claim. Please refer to MA 539 for additional information.
20 Outside Lab LB Do not complete this block.
21 Diagnosis or
Nature of Illness
or Injury
M/A The ICD indicator (ICD Ind) is required.  If a valid
“9” or “0” indicator is not entered into the ICD Ind.
space, claims will be returned to the provider as
incomplete.
For dates of service prior to October 1, 2015, enter
the most specific ICD-9-CM code (indicator “9”); OR
PA PROMISe™
Provider Handbook   837 Professional/CMS-1500 Claim Form
CMS-1500 Claim Form Completion for PROMISe™ Renal
Dialysis Centers